



Queensland

Queensland Building Services Authority Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2010

Subordinate Legislation 2010 No. 320

made under the

Queensland Building Services Authority Act 1991

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Amendment of s 5 (Work that is not building work)	2
4	Amendment of sch 2 (Classes of licences and licence requirements)	2
5	Amendment of sch 2A (Classes and requirements of fire protection occupational licences)	7

[s 1]

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Queensland Building Services Authority Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2010*.

2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Queensland Building Services Authority Regulation 2003*.

3 Amendment of s 5 (Work that is not building work)

(1) Section 5(1)—

insert—

‘(zt) performance of a pool safety inspection function by a pool safety inspector under the *Building Act 1975*, other than a pool safety inspection function mentioned in section 231C(b) of that Act;

(zu) construction, maintenance or repair of a strand wire fence with no concrete footing.’.

(2) Section 5(5)—

insert—

‘*pool safety inspection function* see the *Building Act 1975*, section 231C.

pool safety inspector see the *Building Act 1975*, schedule 2.

strand wire fence means a structure serving as an enclosure, barrier or boundary made of posts, pickets or stakes joined together by strands of wire.’.

4 Amendment of sch 2 (Classes of licences and licence requirements)

(1) Schedule 2, part 1, section 3(a)(ii) and (iii)—

renumber as schedule 2, part 1, section 3(a)(iii) and (iv).

(2) Schedule 2, part 1, section 3(a)—

insert—

-
- ‘(ii) Certificate II in Engineering Production Technology MEM20205;’.
- (3) Schedule 2, part 4, section 3(a), ‘CPC40108’—
omit, insert—
‘CPC40110’.
- (4) Schedule 2, part 5, section 3(a), ‘CPC50208’—
omit, insert—
‘CPC50210’.
- (5) Schedule 2, part 5, section 3A(b)(i), ‘CPCCBC5001A’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCCBC5001B’.
- (6) Schedule 2, part 5, section 3A(b)(v), ‘CPCCBC5008A’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCCBC5018A’.
- (7) Schedule 2, part 7, section 3(a), ‘CPC40108’—
omit, insert—
‘CPC40110’.
- (8) Schedule 2, part 8, section 3(a), ‘CPC40108’—
omit, insert—
‘CPC40110’.
- (9) Schedule 2, part 8A, section 3(1)(a)(ii), ‘LMT30400’—
omit, insert—
‘LMT30407’.
- (10) Schedule 2, part 8A, section 3(2)(a)(ii)—
omit, insert—
‘(ii) Certificate III in Signage CPC32108; or’.
- (11) Schedule 2, part 8A, section 3(3)(a), ‘CPC40108’—
omit, insert—

[s 4]

- ‘CPC40110’.
- (12) Schedule 2, part 9, section 2(1), after ‘erect’—
insert—
‘carports, decking’.
- (13) Schedule 2, part 9, section 2(1), ‘free standing decks,’—
omit.
- (14) Schedule 2, part 9, section 3(a), ‘CPC40108’—
omit, insert—
‘CPC40110’.
- (15) Schedule 2, part 9, section 3(b), ‘Diploma in Landscaping
RUH 5 04 98’—
omit, insert—
‘Diploma of Horticulture (Landscape) RTF50403’.
- (16) Schedule 2, part 9, section 3(b)(i), ‘TRC 4911A’—
omit, insert—
‘RTC 4911A’.
- (17) Schedule 2, part 15, section 3(a)(iii)—
omit.
- (18) Schedule 2, part 18, section 3, ‘Plumbers and Drainers
Board’—
omit, insert—
‘Plumbing Industry Council’.
- (19) Schedule 2, part 19, section 3, ‘Plumbers and Drainers
Board’—
omit, insert—
‘Plumbing Industry Council’.
- (20) Schedule 2, part 20, section 3(a) and (b), ‘Plumbers and
Drainers Board’—
omit, insert—

-
- ‘Plumbing Industry Council’.
- (21) Schedule 2, part 24, section 3(4)(a)(ii), ‘PRMPFES25B’—
omit, insert—
‘PRMPFES25C’.
- (22) Schedule 2, part 25, section 3(4) to (7), ‘Plumbers and Drainers Board’—
omit, insert—
‘Plumbing Industry Council’.
- (23) Schedule 2, part 26, section 3(2), ‘Plumbers and Drainers Board’—
omit, insert—
‘Plumbing Industry Council’.
- (24) Schedule 2, part 27, section 3(2), ‘Plumbers and Drainers Board’—
omit, insert—
‘Plumbing Industry Council’.
- (25) Schedule 2, part 30A, section 2, ‘Develop, approve and certify’—
omit, insert—
‘Develop and approve’.
- (26) Schedule 2, part 31, section 3(a)(ii)—
omit, insert—
‘(ii) Certificate III in Flooring Technology LMF31208;’.
- (27) Schedule 2, part 32, section 3(a), ‘BCC30403’—
omit, insert—
‘BCC30403’.
- (28) Schedule 2, part 36, section 3(a), ‘either’—
omit, insert—
‘any’.

[s 4]

- (29) Schedule 2, part 36, section 3(a)(ii)—
omit, insert—
 ‘(ii) Certificate III in Joinery CPC31908;
 ‘(iii) Certificate III in Carpentry and Joinery
 CPC32008;’.
- (30) Schedule 2, part 38, section 3(c), ‘Plumbers and Drainers
Board’—
omit, insert—
 ‘Plumbing Industry Council’.
- (31) Schedule 2, part 39, section 3(d), ‘Plumbers and Drainers
Board’—
omit, insert—
 ‘Plumbing Industry Council’.
- (32) Schedule 2, part 40, section 3(c), ‘Plumbers and Drainers
Board’—
omit, insert—
 ‘Plumbing Industry Council’.
- (33) Schedule 2, part 46, section 3(b)(xiii), ‘BCGCA3015B’—
omit, insert—
 ‘CPCCCA3015A’.
- (34) Schedule 2, part 46, section 3(b)(xiv), ‘BCGCA3002B’—
omit, insert—
 ‘CPCCCA3002A’.
- (35) Schedule 2, part 50, section 3(a)(ii), ‘BCF30600’—
omit, insert—
 ‘CPC32308’.
- (36) Schedule 2, part 51, section 3(c), ‘BCG30103’—
omit, insert—
 ‘CPC30108’.

-
- (37) Schedule 2, part 51A, section 3(1)(a) and (b), (2)(a) and (b) and (3)(a) and (b), ‘30556QLD’—
omit, insert—
‘30918QLD’.
- (38) Schedule 2, part 52, section 3(1)(b), ‘PRM30298’—
omit, insert—
‘PRM30204’.
- (39) Schedule 2, part 52, section 3(1)(b)(i), ‘PRMP08A’—
omit, insert—
‘PRMPM08B’.
- (40) Schedule 2, part 52, section 3(1)(b)(ii), ‘PRMPM10A’—
omit, insert—
‘PRMPM10B’.

5 Amendment of sch 2A (Classes and requirements of fire protection occupational licences)

- (1) Schedule 2A, part 4, section 3(4)(a)(ii), ‘PRMPFES25B’—
omit, insert—
‘PRMPFES25C’.
- (2) Schedule 2A, part 5, section 3(4), ‘Plumbers and Drainers Board’—
omit, insert—
‘Plumbing Industry Council’.
- (3) Schedule 2A, part 11, section 2, ‘Develop, approve and certify’—
omit, insert—
‘Develop and approve’.

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 25 November 2010.
- 2 Notified in the gazette on 26 November 2010.
- 3 Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
- 4 The administering agency is the Department of Public Works.

© State of Queensland 2010